
Responds to the reviewer’s comments 

Dear Editors and Reviewers: 

On behalf of my co-authors, we thank you very much for giving us an opportunity to revise our 

manuscript, we appreciate editor and reviewers very much for their positive and constructive 

comments and suggestions on our manuscript entitled “Methodological Considerations in 

Cover-Collapse Sinkhole Analyses: A Case Study of Southeastern China’s Guangzhou City”. (ID: 

nhess-2020-53). We have studied reviewer’s comments carefully and have made revision which 

marked in red in the paper. We have tried our best to revise our manuscript according to the 

comments. Attached please find responds to the reviewer’s comments, which we would like to 

submit for your kind consideration.  

 

1. Response to comment:  

As authors make reference to cover-collapse sinkholes, at the description of factors to be 

evaluated in the abstract and evaluation of changes from cover are also needed to be included in 

the characterization. 

Response: This is explained at the beginning of paragraph 1. 

 

 

2. Response to comment: 

 authors make reference to "stratification of soil", I should use soil and rock structure.  

Response: It has been corrected. 

 

3. Response to comment:  

Authors says that "groundwater dynamic monitoring data proved that the sinkhole in the study 

area was closely related to the change of groundwater level" that does not have sense as written, 

how sinkholes are related to water level? 



Response: This is explained in paragraph 4.4. 

 

 

4. Response to comment:  

Map from fig. 2 is difficult to evaluate if it's not included with geographic data, moreover it's a 

lithological map (or expected lithological map) but not a geological one (there is not information 

about the kind of contacts and the legend is not correctly ordered). The red lines referenced in 

the map are not described. 

Response: Figure 2 has been modified and redrawn. 



 

 

Figure 2. Geological and geomorphological setting of the study area: (a) Location of the study area in Guangdong 

Province of southeastern China; (b) ©Google Earth image showing the study sites. The study sites as mapped by 

the authors are shown; (c) Synthetic exposed stratigraphic map; 1.Quaternary sediment; 2. Jurassic Volcanic Strata; 

3. Carboniferous Sandstone Strata; 4. Carboniferous Limestone Strata; 5. Devonian sandstone Strata; 6. Devonian 

Limestone Strata; 7.Fault; 8.River; 9. The study area 

  



 

5.Response to comment:  

At 3.1.3 a reference within "aerial photographs" is given, but there is not a reference to historical 

or previous photographs from the area that can give information about the distribution of 

sinkholes in the area with a more historical perspective. 

Response: That has been modified by in paragraph 3.1.2. 

 
 

6.Response to comment: 

An inventory of sinkhole/dolines/subsident areas seem that has not been completely done 

before the more detailed carried out analysis.  

Response: This is done in paragraph 4.1. 



 
 

7. Response to comment: 

Chapter 3.2 has a rare title, if its non-invasive it can said that, if it geophysical prospecting or 

survey it can said that, but if authors use non-intrusive geophysical prospecting, It is because they 

are going to describe geophysical techniques that are in some cases intrusive (indirect and from 

passive techniques, or potential techniques) against other techniques that involve to generate 

perturbations (active techniques) in the area. 

But both approaches are used, but described in this chapter, I suggest just saying Geophysical 

survey, or indirect characterization, or geophysical techniques that should be a better description 

than used in this moment.  

Response: It has been corrected as follows: 

3.2 Non-invasive geophysical prospecting 

 

8. Response to comment: 

This sentence does not have sense "However, it has its own shortcomings that the depth of 

surface-based GPR detection is generally 3-5 meters in southern China". 

GPR penetration depends on the central frequency of the used antennas, and from the state and 

characteristics of the soil, in this sense, this generalization does not mean anything. 

It can be described usual penetrations at different contexts with different antennas, but in this 

moment the sentence as described does not give any robust description or background of the 

used geophysical technique.  

Line 151, GPR is not a continuous technique, it measures at very low steps between pulses, but it 

is not a continuous technique. 

Please correct including the triggering interval of survey.  

Response: The inappropriate description of GPR has been corrected in chapter 3.2.1 



 
 

9. Response to comment: 

I should expect at chapter 3, a description of what has been done, in which point each profile, 

technique and approach has been carried out, it is just a general description without data to 

compare or to evaluate where each approach has been carried out, and where they can be 

compared.  

Response: It has been modified at chapter 3. 

 

10. Response to comment: 

at 4.2 soil layer (how authors have interpreted the soil thickness by micro-tremors and electrical 

resistivity techniques?).  

At this chapter (4.2.1) there is mixture of source data without evaluation of how the integration 

of ert, seismic method and boreholes is integrated. 

Authors show a plot from topography of the substratum without an evaluation of presented data 

in order to know how it has been carried out and how the different data sources have been 

interpreted. 

"Based on limited borehole data, microtremor exploration could estimate sediment thickness, 

making 359 thus possible to reconstruct the bedrock morphology beneath the whole study area" 

It required to be described how the data has been interpreted and used, in this moment it is just 

said that authors have integrated such information without referring how.  

 

Response: The depth of the soil in the study area was obtained by drilling and microtremor 

exploration. The specific modifications are as follows: 



 

 

 

  



 

11. Response to comment: 

Anomalies from fig. 6 are not describes but they are not compared if they can be directly 

compared, comes from different areas, or even they are parallel or coincident,  

Response: It is illustrated and modified in figure 7 and at chapter 4.3. 

Two parallel profiles(Ⅰ-Ⅰ' and Ⅱ-Ⅱ'), with a total length of 500 m and spacing of 30 m, were 

conducted in the study area. 

 

12. Response to comment: 

The ert profiles do not have information about residuals and iterations, neither they present a 

comparable scale. 

Response: It has been modified at chapter 3. 

 

13. Response to comment: 

At the discussion chapter is said that "The punctual information derived from the drilled 

boreholes could be extended laterally by the borehole geophysical investigations (e.g. Single-hole 

radar and Cross-hole radar)." 

However it requires to be compared and evaluated, something that has not been done between 

some of the used techniques, and moreover in the case where this interpretation can be more 

evident, e.g. fig. 7, it has not been evaluated in the text, just to fix together the results.  

Response: 

 The related content is modified and added in the section4.3 and in fig.8 

“The single-hole reflection surveys correlate well with fractures and fracture zones observed in 

core logs and cross-hole radar image in Fig. 8.” 

“Due to the rotational symmetry of non-directional antennas operating in straight boreholes, the 

georadar data on their own do not provide sufficient information to determine unambiguously 

the locations of reflectors not intersected by the boreholes. To compensate for this limitation, 

constraints from other observations are necessary” 

 



14. Response to comment: 

Authors indicate that at L368 "These techniques were tried to constitute an advantageous 

synergistic approach in the study", that is what a reader should expect to find in this kind of 

articles, but sadly it has not been done.  

 

Response:  

The related content is modified in the section5 and fig. 10 

 

 

 

(a) 



 

(b) 

TECHNIQUE, APPROACH 
METHODOLOGY 

Optimal detection depth range Potential results 

Surface-based GPR  

high frequency（100MHz） 
0～5m 

Soil caves,karst caves,  
Soil disturbance 

Electrical resistivity imaging 
(ERI) 

0～50m Soil caves,karst caves 

Natural source audio 
frequency magnetotellurics 

(NSAMT) 
50～200m Fault zone structures 

Microtremor exploration 

（H/V ratio method） 
0～50m soil thickness,depth of bedrock 

Single-hole radar 10～40m radius range  
with borehole as the center 

karst caves, The karst fissure 

Cross-hole radar The range between the two 
holes 

10～20m 
karst caves, The karst fissure 

Fig. 10. Integrated analysis of the different techniques and approaches:(a)diagrammatic sketch of geophysical 

method framework in cover-collapse sinkhole analyses; (b) Characterization of the differen techniques and 

approaches, a table with the optimal detection depth range of each technique and potential results  

 
  



 

15. Response to comment: 

At L375 and next, authors evaluate the triggering effect from water levels changes in the 

appearing of sinkholes in the area. 

This is another subject that can be interesting discussed, as in this moment there is a temporal 

correlation between the collapse and a change in the water level, however it must to be 

compared with the involved processes that produce the collapse. Do changes in the water level 

produce variation in solution? Does a decrease in water level destabilize previous cavities? Does 

the water pumping produces internal erosion due to an increase of the water hydraulic gradient? 

These subjects require to be evaluated.  

Response: The analysis of groundwater monitoring data has been modified and enriched in the 

section5.3 . 

 

 

 

16. Response to comment: 

Moreover at hidden karst (cover or mantled karst) the surficial information cannot give 

straightforward interpretations of the deep karstic processes, in this sense the description that 

the mapping of ground displacement can serve to identify the location of future cover-collapses 

is not proof and can recommend approaches that are not devoted to predict collapses in the 

area.  

Response: This section has been modified. The content of the manuscript about the prediction of 

karst collapse by ground subsidence had been modified in the section5.3. 
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